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Nebraska

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Nebraska community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020
Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Nebraska, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $74,751,147

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $6,683,564

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $5,575,461

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $2,074,160

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $1,723,390

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $1,777,911

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Douglas County

Lancaster County

Hall County

Sarpy County

Scotts Bluff County

Madison County

Thurston County

Lincoln County

Dodge County

Adams County

Buffalo County

Dawson County

Dakota County

Platte County

Gage County

Colfax County

Saline County

Box Butte County

Otoe County

Title I Allocation

$34,550,053

$9,977,414

$2,976,861

$2,101,157

$1,999,410

$1,311,620

$1,294,889

$1,177,574

$1,147,938

$1,047,099

$1,036,805

$987,672

$911,029

$765,150

$563,236

$425,543

$405,513

$377,262

$376,776

NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

46.2%

13.3%

4.0%

2.8%

2.7%

1.8%

1.7%

1.6%

1.5%

1.4%

1.4%

1.3%

1.2%

1.0%

0.8%

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

County

Custer County

Cass County

Knox County

Saunders County

Richardson County

York County

Holt County

Red Willow County

Seward County

Washington County

Sheridan County

Antelope County

Jefferson County

Dawes County

Keith County

Burt County

Phelps County

Cuming County

Clay County

Title I Allocation

$372,421

$370,369

$361,603

$357,289

$332,342

$330,863

$313,660

$312,076

$290,387

$284,981

$278,637

$274,512

$259,428

$247,263

$244,039

$241,022

$237,359

$233,227

$230,870

Percent of
State Total

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

Furnas County

Cheyenne County

Dixon County

Cedar County

Wayne County

Nemaha County

Morrill County

Pierce County

Kearney County

Polk County

Howard County

Merrick County

Thayer County

Butler County

Nance County

Fillmore County

Boone County

Johnson County

Cherry County

Title I Allocation

$228,649

$216,351

$211,256

$210,575

$200,319

$186,317

$181,931

$178,337

$170,937

$161,518

$157,420

$153,557

$150,863

$146,451

$144,784

$143,240

$138,207

$134,628

$133,994

NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

County

Hamilton County

Pawnee County

Greeley County

Valley County

Frontier County

Nuckolls County

Deuel County

Sherman County

Dundy County

Chase County

Brown County

Kimball County

Garden County

Boyd County

Webster County

Hitchcock County

Stanton County

Perkins County

Franklin County

Title I Allocation

$128,209

$122,696

$122,295

$121,095

$120,381

$115,012

$108,099

$108,016

$107,873

$105,129

$101,383

$99,673

$90,105

$76,635

$73,690

$69,619

$68,953

$65,928

$60,956

Percent of
State Total

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County Title I Allocation :;r;e::g:
Rock County $53,563 <0.1%
Garfield County $52,544 <0.1%
Keya Paha County $51,935 <0.1%
Harlan County $50,030 <0.1%
Gosper County $49,843 <0.1%
Thomas County $45,648 <0.1%
Sioux County $42,611 <0.1%
Wheeler County $32,719 <0.1%
Blaine County $32,281 <0.1%
Hayes County $32,024 <0.1%
Banner County $31,987 <0.1%
Logan County $31,604 <0.1%
McPherson County $27,578 <0.1%
Grant County $26,319 <0.1%
Loup County $26,190 <0.1%
Arthur County $22,108 <0.1%
Hooker County $21,734 <0.1%
Total $74,751,147 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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NEBRASKA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Douglas County $4,332,544 64.8%
Lancaster County $1,672,206 25.0%
Hall County $360,253 5.4%
Sarpy County $318,561 4.8%
Total $6,683,564 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



NEBRASKA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Greater
Omaha

Greater
Nebraska

Greater
Lincoln

Total

Douglas, Sarpy, and
Washington

Adams, Antelope, Arthur,
Banner, Blaine, Boone, Box
Butte, Boyd, Brown, Buffalo,
Burt, Butler, Cass, Cedar,
Chase, Cherry, Cheyenne,
Clay, Colfax, Cuming,
Custer, Dakota, Dawes,
Dawson, Deuel, Dixon,
Dodge, Dundy, Fillmore,
Franklin, Frontier, Furnas,
Gage, Garden, Garfield,
Gosper, Grant, Greeley, Hall,
Hamilton, Harlan, Hayes,
Hitchcock, Holt, Hooker,
Howard, Jefferson, Johnson,
Kearney, Keith, Keya Paha,
Kimball, Knox, Lincoln,
Logan, Loup, McPherson,
Madison, Merrick, Morrill,
Nance, Nemaha, Nuckolls,
Otoe, Pawnee, Perkins,
Phelps, Pierce, Platte, Polk,
Red Willow, Richardson,
Rock, Saline, Scotts

Bluff, Seward, Sheridan,
Sherman, Sioux, Stanton,
Thayer, Thomas, Thurston,
Valley, Wayne, Webster,
Wheeler, York

Lancaster, Saunders

All

$1,069,420  $1,256,526
$388,395 $431,564
$265,575 $386,070

$1,723,390 $2,074,160

$679,880

$856,927

$241,104

$1,777,911

$3,005,826

$1,676,886

$892,749

$5,575,461

53.9%

30.1%

16.0%

100%
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