

Nebraska

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Nebraska community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Nebraska, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$74,751,147

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$6,683,564

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$5,575,461

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$2,074,160

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$1,723,390

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$1,777,911

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Douglas County	\$34,550,053	46.2%	Custer County	\$372,421	0.5%
Lancaster County	\$9,977,414	13.3%	Cass County	\$370,369	0.5%
Hall County	\$2,976,861	4.0%	Knox County	\$361,603	0.5%
Sarpy County	\$2,101,157	2.8%	Saunders County	\$357,289	0.5%
Scotts Bluff County	\$1,999,410	2.7%	Richardson County	\$332,342	0.4%
Madison County	\$1,311,620	1.8%	York County	\$330,863	0.4%
Thurston County	\$1,294,889	1.7%	Holt County	\$313,660	0.4%
Lincoln County	\$1,177,574	1.6%	Red Willow County	\$312,076	0.4%
Dodge County	\$1,147,938	1.5%	Seward County	\$290,387	0.4%
Adams County	\$1,047,099	1.4%	Washington County	\$284,981	0.4%
Buffalo County	\$1,036,805	1.4%	Sheridan County	\$278,637	0.4%
Dawson County	\$987,672	1.3%	Antelope County	\$274,512	0.4%
Dakota County	\$911,029	1.2%	Jefferson County	\$259,428	0.3%
Platte County	\$765,150	1.0%	Dawes County	\$247,263	0.3%
Gage County	\$563,236	0.8%	Keith County	\$244,039	0.3%
Colfax County	\$425,543	0.6%	Burt County	\$241,022	0.3%
Saline County	\$405,513	0.5%	Phelps County	\$237,359	0.3%
Box Butte County	\$377,262	0.5%	Cuming County	\$233,227	0.3%
Otoe County	\$376,776	0.5%	Clay County	\$230,870	0.3%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Furnas County	\$228,649	0.3%	Hamilton County	\$128,209	0.2%
Cheyenne County	\$216,351	0.3%	Pawnee County	\$122,696	0.2%
Dixon County	\$211,256	0.3%	Greeley County	\$122,295	0.2%
Cedar County	\$210,575	0.3%	Valley County	\$121,095	0.2%
Wayne County	\$200,319	0.3%	Frontier County	\$120,381	0.2%
Nemaha County	\$186,317	0.2%	Nuckolls County	\$115,012	0.2%
Morrill County	\$181,931	0.2%	Deuel County	\$108,099	0.1%
Pierce County	\$178,337	0.2%	Sherman County	\$108,016	0.1%
Kearney County	\$170,937	0.2%	Dundy County	\$107,873	0.1%
Polk County	\$161,518	0.2%	Chase County	\$105,129	0.1%
Howard County	\$157,420	0.2%	Brown County	\$101,383	0.1%
Merrick County	\$153,557	0.2%	Kimball County	\$99,673	0.1%
Thayer County	\$150,863	0.2%	Garden County	\$90,105	0.1%
Butler County	\$146,451	0.2%	Boyd County	\$76,635	0.1%
Nance County	\$144,784	0.2%	Webster County	\$73,690	0.1%
Fillmore County	\$143,240	0.2%	Hitchcock County	\$69,619	< 0.1%
Boone County	\$138,207	0.2%	Stanton County	\$68,953	< 0.1%
Johnson County	\$134,628	0.2%	Perkins County	\$65,928	< 0.1%
Cherry County	\$133,994	0.2%	Franklin County	\$60,956	< 0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

NEBRASKA

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Rock County	\$53,563	< 0.1%
Garfield County	\$52,544	< 0.1%
Keya Paha County	\$51,935	< 0.1%
Harlan County	\$50,030	< 0.1%
Gosper County	\$49,843	< 0.1%
Thomas County	\$45,648	< 0.1%
Sioux County	\$42,611	< 0.1%
Wheeler County	\$32,719	< 0.1%
Blaine County	\$32,281	< 0.1%
Hayes County	\$32,024	< 0.1%
Banner County	\$31,987	< 0.1%
Logan County	\$31,604	< 0.1%
McPherson County	\$27,578	< 0.1%
Grant County	\$26,319	< 0.1%
Loup County	\$26,190	< 0.1%
Arthur County	\$22,108	< 0.1%
Hooker County	\$21,734	< 0.1%
Total	\$74,751,147	100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

NEBRASKA

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Douglas County	\$4,332,544	64.8%
Lancaster County	\$1,672,206	25.0%
Hall County	\$360,253	5.4%
Sarpy County	\$318,561	4.8%
Total	\$6,683,564	100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

NEBRASKA

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Greater Omaha	Douglas, Sarpy, and Washington	\$1,069,420	\$1,256,526	\$679,880	\$3,005,826	53.9%
Greater Nebraska	Adams, Antelope, Arthur, Banner, Blaine, Boone, Box Butte, Boyd, Brown, Buffalo, Burt, Butler, Cass, Cedar, Chase, Cherry, Cheyenne, Clay, Colfax, Cuming, Custer, Dakota, Dawes, Dawson, Deuel, Dixon, Dodge, Dundy, Fillmore, Franklin, Frontier, Furnas, Gage, Garden, Garfield, Gosper, Grant, Greeley, Hall, Hamilton, Harlan, Hayes, Hitchcock, Holt, Hooker, Howard, Jefferson, Johnson, Kearney, Keith, Keya Paha, Kimball, Knox, Lincoln, Logan, Loup, McPherson, Madison, Merrick, Morrill, Nance, Nemaha, Nuckolls, Otoe, Pawnee, Perkins, Phelps, Pierce, Platte, Polk, Red Willow, Richardson, Rock, Saline, Scotts Bluff, Seward, Sheridan, Sherman, Sioux, Stanton, Thayer, Thomas, Thurston, Valley, Wayne, Webster, Wheeler, York	\$388,395	\$431,564	\$856,927	\$1,676,886	30.1%
Greater Lincoln	Lancaster, Saunders	\$265,575	\$386,070	\$241,104	\$892,749	16.0%
Total	All	\$1,723,390	\$2,074,160	\$1,777,911	\$5,575,461	100%